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All industry total
Private industries
Construction
Manufacturing
Durable goods
Nondurable goods
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Information
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing
Professional and technical services

Management of companies and enterprises

Administrative and waste services

Educational services

Health care and social assistance

Arts, entertainment, and recreation

Accommodation and food services

Other services, except government
Government

4,547
3,957
299
1,046
847
199
219
465
119
134
518
132
70

52

19
442
31
123
129
590

4,231
3,711
139
1,008
855
151
142
493
144
135
456
90

10

82

28
516
31
118
118
520

3,976
3,460
111
890
771
118
141
489
125
143
463
84

9

71

28
497
29
103
108
514

GDP growth: -13 percent. The Muskegon metro area has struggled for decades to attract new
investment to offset the decline of its manufacturing economy.

It’s had some success in growing retail trade, health care, educational services, financial services

and information. But growth in those areas over the past decade could not make up for major

losses in manufacturing, construction and wholesale trade.
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