MUSKEGON

Real GDP by Metropolitan Area (millions of chained 2005 dollars)

Gross Domestic Product by Metropolitan Statistical Area

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis

Real GDP by Metro Area (mil. of chained \$)

Area	Industry	2001	2008	2009	2001-09
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	All industry total	4,547	4,231	3,976	-13%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Private industries	3,957	3,711	3,460	-13%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Construction	299	139	111	-63%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Manufacturing	1,046	1,008	890	-15%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Durable goods	847	855	771	-9%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Nondurable goods	199	151	118	-41%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Wholesale trade	219	142	141	-36%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Retail trade	465	493	489	5%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Information	119	144	125	5%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Finance and insurance	134	135	143	7%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Real estate and rental and leasing	518	456	463	-11%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Professional and technical services	132	90	84	-36%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Management of companies and enterprises	70	10	9	-87%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Administrative and waste services	52	82	71	37%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Educational services	19	28	28	47%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Health care and social assistance	442	516	497	12%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Arts, entertainment, and recreation	31	31	29	-6%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Accommodation and food services	123	118	103	-16%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Other services, except government	129	118	108	-16%
Muskegon-Norton Shores, MI (MSA)	Government	590	520	514	-13%

GDP growth: -13 percent. The Muskegon metro area has struggled for decades to attract new investment to offset the decline of its manufacturing economy.

It's had some success in growing retail trade, health care, educational services, financial services and information. But growth in those areas over the past decade could not make up for major losses in manufacturing, construction and wholesale trade.